1/301901/2023

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Jal Shakti Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject: - Grant of GP Fund withdrawal in favour of Mr. Naresh Kumar, I/C Chief Engineer Jal Shakti I&FC Department Kashmir.

Government Order No: 274 ~ JK (JSD) of 2023 Dated: /4 ~ /11/2023

In pursuance of Rule 15(1) (C) of GPF (Central Rule) 1960, sanction is hereby accorded to the grant of GP fund withdrawal of ₹.16, 00,000.00 (Rupees Sixteen Lacs only) in favour of Sh. Naresh Kumar, I/C Chief Engineer, Jal Shakti (I&FC) Department, Kashmir bearing CC No. 840006971, as the said officer is retiring within one year.

The details of balance of GP Fund as on 31/10/2023 is as under:-

Amount Sanctioned	₹16,00,000.00/-
Net Balance available at his credit as on 31/10/2023	₹18,19,394.00/-
Withdrawal w.e.f.03/2023 to 10/2023	₹10,00,000.00
Refund w.e.f 03/2023 to 10/2023	₹.0.00
Subscription w.e.f 03/2023 to 10/2023	₹. 96,000.00
Closing balance as per GPF Schedule 2022-23	₹.27,23,394.00

The officer has rendered more than 15 years of Service.

By Order of Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Sd/(Shaleen Kabra) IAS
Financial Commissioner/Additional Chief Secretary
Jal Shakti Department

No: JSD-Acco01/3/2023-Acctts-Jal Shakti Department

Dated: / 4 /11/2023

Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Accountant General, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 2. Joint Secretary (JK) MHA, GOI New Delhi.
- 3. Chief Engineer, Jal Shakti (I&FC) Department Kashmir for information. This is in reference to his letter No: ACCTS/5136 dated 03/11/2023.
- Treasury officer concerned.
- 5. Chief Accounts Officer, District Fund office Srinagar for information.
- 6. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner/Additional Chief Secretary ,Jal Shakti Department for information of Financial Commissioner/Additional Chief Secretary.
- 7. Office record file.

Director Finance al Shakti Department